

3D Oil Limited Level 18, 41 Exhibition Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Tel: +61 3 9650 9866 Fax: +61 3 9639 1960 www.3doil.com.au

3D Oil Limited

ASX Release

27 August 2021

Sequoia 3D Seismic Survey commences in T/49P

- ConocoPhillips Australia, as operator of the T/49P joint venture, has commenced acquisition of approximately 2500 km² 3D seismic data using the Shearwater vessel the Geo Coral.
- 3D Oil to make no financial contribution to the acquisition in accordance with the Farmout Agreement.
- 3D seismic acquisition to help high-grade gas prospects for potential drilling (TDO to be carried by ConocoPhillips Australia for up to US\$30 million drilling costs).

3D Oil Limited (ASX: TDO) is pleased to announce that ConocoPhillips Australia SH1 Pty Ltd ("ConocoPhillips Australia") as operator of the T/49P joint venture with TDO's wholly owned subsidiary, 3D Oil T49P Pty Ltd (the "Company"), has commenced acquisition of the Sequoia 3D Marine Seismic Survey (MSS) using the Shearwater vessel the Geo Coral.

The survey, which commenced this morning, is planned to cover an area of approximately 2500 km², with the acquisition estimated to take approximately 60 days. ConocoPhillips Australia is the operator of the T/49P joint venture with an 80% interest and 3D Oil with 20% interest in the Permit.

Under the terms of the Farmout Agreement, ConocoPhillips Australia was to acquire a minimum of 1580 km² of 3D seismic at no expense to the Company (TDO ASX Announcement, 11 June 2020). The proposed increase in size of the acquisition area will provide coverage of all leads within the T/49P Permit, and tie in with the previously acquired Flanagan 3D seismic survey.

Upon completion of the acquisition, processing and interpretation of the 3D seismic survey, the T/49P joint venture will high grade prospects for potential drilling. The Company will be carried

for up to US\$30 million in drilling costs by ConocoPhillips Australia after which it will contribute 20% of any drilling costs in line with its interest in the T/49P Permit.

This ASX release was authorised on behalf of the 3D Oil Limited Board by:

Noel Newell, Executive Chairman

For further information please contact:

Noel Newell Managing Director 3D Oil Limited

Phone: +613 9650 9866